507531837 10/06/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7578730

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--|--|---|------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| ONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | |
| SURGICAL DEVICE E | XCHANGE, I | LC | 03/06/2017 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΔΤΑ | | | | |
| Name: | SURGEN | EC, LLC | | | |
| Street Address: | 7601 N. F | EDERAL HWY | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 15 | SUITE 150B | | | |
| City: | BOCA RA | ſON | | | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | FLORIDA | | | |
| Postal Code: | 33487 | | | | |
| Application Number: 16 | | | 3565052 | | |
| Property Type Application Number: 16 | | Number 6565052 | | | |
| Application Number: | 16 | 65052 | | | |
| | | 65052 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | | 9)760-9502 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> | DATA (9² be sent to th | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: | DATA (9 ² be sent to th if provided; i 85 | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7074000 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: | E DATA (9 ⁴ be sent to th if provided; i 85 efi | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 57074000 ng@knobbe.com | ent via US Mail. | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | DATA (9 ⁴ be sent to th if provided; i 85 efi efi | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 97074000 ng@knobbe.com OBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR | ent via US Mail. | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, l</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | DATA (94 be sent to th if provided; i 85 efi e: KN 20 | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7074000 ng@knobbe.com OBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR 0 MAIN STREET | ent via US Mail. | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DATA (9 ² be sent to th if provided; i 85 efi e: KN 20 14 | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 97074000 ng@knobbe.com OBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR | ent via US Mail. | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, l</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | E DATA (94 be sent to th if provided; i 85 efi efi 20 14 IR | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7074000 ng@knobbe.com OBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR 0 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR | ent via US Mail. | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA (9 ⁴ (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (95) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94 | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7074000 ng@knobbe.com OBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR 0 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR TINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 | ent via US Mail. | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I | DATA (9 ⁴ (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (95) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94 | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 57074000 ng@knobbe.com OBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR 0 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR TINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 SRGNT.004C4 | ent via US Mail. | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: | DATA (9 ⁴ (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (95) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94 | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 57074000 ng@knobbe.com OBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR 0 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR TH FLOOR TINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 SRGNT.004C4 BRIAN J. FLYNN | ent via US Mail. | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER | DATA (9 ⁴ (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (95) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94) (94 | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 97074000 ng@knobbe.com OBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR 0 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR TINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 SRGNT.004C4 BRIAN J. FLYNN /Brian Flynn/ | ent via US Mail. | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET I AME OF SUBMITTEF IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 2 Durce=Executed Assig | E DATA (94 be sent to the if provided; i 85 efi 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 14 R 20 R 20 R 20 R 20 R 20 R 20 R 20 R 2 | 9)760-9502 e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se 97074000 ng@knobbe.com OBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR 0 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR TINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 SRGNT.004C4 BRIAN J. FLYNN /Brian Flynn/ | ent via US Mail. | | |

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Surgical Device Exchange, LLC, a limited liability corporation having offices at 7601 N. Federal Highway, Suite 140B, Boca Raton, FL 33487 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for which ASSIGNOR has filed the following United States issued Letters Patents and Applications for Letters Patents in the United States (hereinafter "the Patents and Patent Applications"):

| Patent No. | Issue Date | Title |
|------------|------------|---|
| 8932295 | 01/13/15 | BONE GRAFT DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING SAME |
| 9456830 | 10/04/16 | BONE GRAFT DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING SAME |
| 8945137 | 02/03/15 | BONE GRAFT DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING SAME |

| Application No. | Filing Date | Title |
|-----------------|-------------|---|
| 14/214031 | 03/14/14 | BONE GRAFT DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING SAME |
| 14/611718 | 02/02/15 | BONE GRAFT DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING SAME |
| 14/734988 | 06/09/15 | DEPTH CONTROLLED NEEDLE ASSEMBLY |
| 14/734925 | 06/09/15 | HANDLES FOR NEEDLE ASSEMBLIES |
| 14/992954 | 01/11/16 | BONE GRAFT DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING SAME |
| 14/626765 | 02/19/15 | IMPACT HANDLES FOR NEEDLE ASSEMBLIES |

WHEREAS, SurGenTec, LLC, a limited liability corporation having offices at 7601 N. Federal Hwy, Suite 150B, Boca Raton, FL 33487 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patents and Patent Applications and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto

PATENT REEL: 061341 FRAME: 0308

(including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 61/492316, filed on June 1, 2011, 61/798513, filed on March 15, 2013, 61/883940, filed on September 27, 2013, 61/943240, filed February 21, 2014, and 62/102471, filed on January 12, 2015), and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patents and Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents and Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the Letters Patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patents and Patent Applications immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patents and Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patents and Patent Applications in all countries.

| Assignor (Conveying Party) | | Assignee (Receiving Party) | | |
|----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| Surgica By: | Device Exchange, LLC | SurGenTer, LLC By: | | |
| Name: | Travis Greenhalgh | Name: Travis Greenhalgh | | |
| Title: | President | Title: President | | |
| Date: | 3/6/17 | Date: ろしし11 | | |

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required. When signed in presence of a Notary, please attach the appropriate notarial documentation.